Insert fll narne of
company

Insert full name(s) and address{es)

Presenter's name,

address and reference
{if any}

The Insolvency Act 1986

Joint Liquidators’ Annual
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

Te the Registrar of Compantes

Name of Company

Form 4 68

S.192

For official use

Company Number
| 02071158 |

MAINLAND CONTRACTORS LIMITED

| A J Duncan
One Great Cumberiand Place, London
WiH 7LW

The Joint Liquidator of the Company, attach a copy of my Annual Report under section 192 of the

Insolvency Act 1986

The Annual Report covers the penod from 27 September 2012 to 28 September 2013

Signed é @_—’

Date 7/ " // X

For Official Use

Leonard Curbis Liquidation Section Post Room

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch,
London W1H 7LW

(Ref mxes1)

FRIDAY

A

08/11/2013 #327
COMPANIES HOUSE



‘ LEQONARD CURTIS
éw’ BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

MAINLAND CONTRACTORS LIMITED
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Registered Number 02071158

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report
for the period from 28 September 2012 to 27 September 2013

7 November 2013

Leonard Curtis

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London WiH 7LW
Tel 02075357000 Fax 0207723 6059
soluhons@leonardcurtis co uk

Ref L/31/MKE/SMAI02/1010




Mainland Contractors Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 introduction

2 Progress of the Liguidation

3 Assets that remain to be realised

4 Receipts and Payments Account and Outcome for Creditors
5 Investigations

b Joint Liguidators Remuneraton ana Disbursements

7 Annual Meetings of Members and Creditors

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments from 28 September 2009 to 27 September 2013

B Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Time Costs from 28 September 2009 to 27 September 2013

C Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis Regarding Fees and Disbursements
D Notice of Meetings of Members and Creditors
E Proxy

Jaint Liquidators Annual Report
7 November 2013




Mainiand Contractors Limited — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES, ALL MEMBERS AND ALL CREDITORS

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

31

41

42

INTRODUCTION

| was appointed Joint Liquidator of Mainland Contractors Limited (“the Company”) with James Bradney
on 28 September 2009 following the move from Administration | am licensed inthe UK by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales Mr Bradney has ceased to be an msolvency
practiioner and the Joint Liquidator | am no longer a partner of Bridge Business Recovery and joined
Leonard Curtis, as a director in August 2011, where this case 1s now being adminstered Michael Healy,
of Leonard Curtis was appointed Joint Liguidator of the Company on 15 December 2011 in the place of
Mr Bradney Mr Healy 1s an insolvency practitioner licensed in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners
Assoclation

This report provides an update on the conduct of the liquidation as required by Section 105 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) It contains details of the progress made, the expected outcome for
creditors and other information that we are required to disclose

This report also contains notice of meetings of members and creditors which will take place on 29
November 2013 and detalls of the purpose of these meetings can be found 1n Section 7 of this report

This report is to be read in conjunction with our previous reports dated 16 November 2010, 1 December
2011 and 13 February 2013

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed from Telford House, Telford Way, Kettening,
Northampton NN16 8UN fto 3¢ Floor, 39-45 Shaftesbury Avenue, London W1D 6LA in the
Adminsstration that preceded the liquidation The registered office has subsequently been changed to

One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London W1H 7LW The registered number 1s 02071158

The purpose of the hquidation was to realise any remaming assets and to make a distnbution to the
unsecured creditors of the Company which was achieved on 23 February 2010

The liquidation has remained open so that the Company can assist with a contract dispute which is still
ongaing

ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

Addrtonal realisations are anticipated from ongoing legal action relating to the contract dispute mentioned
in paragraph 2 3 above

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Receipts and Payments Account

i attach at Appendix A a summary of our receipts and payments during the period of this report

Detals of expenses mncurred and paid dunng the penod of this report are shown on the receipts and
payments account

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Report
7 November 2013




Mainland Contractors Limited - In Creditors’ Veluntary Liquidation

43

44

51

52

61

Y

Expenses incurred but not yet paid (excluding category 2 disbursements (see paragraph 6 11 below)),

are as follows Where exact sums are not available the figures have been estimated

Nature of Expenses incurred Incurred Paid Unpaid
Thes Period To Date £ £
£ £

Storage Costs 1,085 00 2,188 00 1800 217000
Statutory Advertising 84 60 16110 - 161 10
Travel 68 50 173 50 60 00 113 50
Postage 34619 77753 43134 346 19
Bordereau - 2500 - 2500
Creditor Gateway 5100 101 00 500G 5100
Company Search - 200 200 -
Total 1,63529 3,428 13 561 34 2,866 79

Qutcome for Creditors

A first dividend of 062p n the £ was declared and paid on 23 February 2010 to unsecured creditors
Unless substantial realisations are made from the legal action refered to in paragraph 31 no further
dividend 1s expected be paid as all funds realsed have been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying
the expenses of the hguidation

INVESTIGATIONS

We have complied with our stafutory obligations under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
and the appropnate report has been submitted to the relevant authonty

| have camed out enquinies that we considered to be proportionate to the circumstances of the case After
completing these we were of the opinion that there were ne matters that might lead to additonal recovenes
for the estate and that no further investigation was appropnate

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As adwvised n our previcus report dated 13 February 2013 our time costs at 27 September 2012 were
£63,134 74 Thereafter further costs of £17,399 50 have been incumed dunng the penod of this report
These total costs are summansed at Appendix B and compnse 34025 hours at an average rate of
£236 69 per hour In accordance with the approval given, £39,323 54 has been paid on account of these
costs Detalls of our company's charge out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements,
staff aliocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are ailso attached at Appendix C Further
information may be found n “Guide to Liquidator's Fees” This may be downloaded from
www leonardeurtis co uk/resources/creditorsguides or 1s availlable from our office free of charge on
request Costs have been incurred in the following main areas of activity

Statutory & Review

This includes time spent dealing with statutory requirements such as Companies House filing,
adverhising and case reviews

Assets

Thes includes time spent realising the Company's assets and haising with agents and sohcrtors This
also includes time spent by me attending court in relation to the contract dispute

Jaint Liquidators’ Annual Report
7 November 2013




Mainland Contractors Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liabilities

This includes time spent dealing with telephone enquines from creditors, correspondence in general,
adjudicating creditor claims and paying the unsecured dividend

This tncludes time spent prepanng letiers and dealing with day to day quenes

This includes fime spent dealing with matters which are relevant to this case

This mcludes time spent dealing with statutory receipts and payments accounts

This includes time spent compiling reparts to creditors, and all the supporting documentation  This also
includes tme spent convening and holding the meetings of creditors held dunng the course of the

This mcludes time spent investigating matters concerning the Company and submitting the relevant

> General Administration
> Case Specific
> Recelpts & Payments
> Post Appaintment Creditor Meetings
hgudation
> Investigations
reports to the relevant authonty as outltned in paragraph 5 1
62

Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include an element of allocated
cost or payments to outside parties in which our company or we have an interest in this case the
following Category 2 costs have been incurred during the hquidation and, where indicated, reimbursed
to my company

Type incurred Incurred Pad Unpaid
This Penod To Date £ £
£ £
Internal Photocopying 78 60 189 2 11060 78 60
Total 78 60 189 2 11060 78 60

63 Dunng the iquidation we have used the following professional advisors, inciuding subcontractors

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Mainland Plant Limited Debt coliection Fixed

Berg Kaprow Lews Tax consultancy Time costs
Sprecher Gner Halberstam Legal Fees Time costs

Detalls of our company's charge out rates and poicy regarding recharge of disbursements, staff

allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix C

Joint Liguidators' Annual Repert
7 November 2013




Mainland Contractors Liited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

7 ANNUAL MEETINGS OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

71 in accordance with the provisicns of Section 105 of the Insolvency Act 1986, | am obliged to convene
meetings of members and creditors to present an account of my acts and dealings and of the conduct of
he winding-up for the year ended 27 September 2013 and these are to be held at my office on 29
Novemnber 2013 Notice of these meetings Is attached at Appendix D | would mform you that these
meetings will be purely formal and a report as outlined above will be presented Attached at Appendix E 1s
a form of proxy that contains a resolutron dealing with the business of the meeting [f you are in agreement
with the resolution as set out | would invite your to complete the form and return it to me

If you require further information please contact our office in wnting Electronic communications should include a
full postal address

Yours fathfuny

Ol

A JDUNCAN
Joint Liquidator

Licensed In the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales

Jont Liquidators” Annual Report
7 November 2013




Mainland Contractors Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

RECEIPTS

Surplus from Administrahon
Preferential Diwdend Overpayment
Book Debts

Book Debts - Construction Division
VAT Received

Sundry Recetpls

Bank Interest Gross
Repayment of Bank Charges

PAYMENTS

Legal Fees

Tax Consultanis' Fees
Debt Collection Fees
Prescribed Part Fees

Third Party Funds
Insurance

Corporation Tax

PAYE

IT Licence Fee

Jaint Liquidators’ Remuneration
Joint Liquidators’ Expenses

DISTRIBUTIONS

Preferential Creditors (Paid in full)

Unsecured Creditors (First and Final Divdend of 0 62p in the £)

Balance in Hand

APPENDIX A
Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments
from 28 September 2009 to 27 September 2013
Brought This Total
Forward Period
28/09/2009 28109/2012
to to
2710912012 271092013

£ £ £
135,228 11 135,228 11
500 500
7,500 00 7,500 00
235,000 00 - 235,000 00
15,597 56 - 15,987 56
2341 - 23414
393,354 08 - 393,354 08
3315 002 3317
962 - 9862
393,396 85 002 393,396 87
3,500 00 - 3,500 00
1,439 37 - 1,439 37
2,587 50 - 2,587 50
1,87295 - 1,87295
285,525 36 - 285,525 36
10500 - 105 00
12222 049 12271
13648 - 136 48
7500 - 7500
39,323 54 - 39,323 4
4,094 80 - 4,094 90
338,782 32 049 338,782 81
78622 - 786 22
53,765 15 - 53,765 15
6318 {0 47) 62 69

Jont Liguidators’ Annual Report

7 November 2013




APPENDIX B

6 £02
19622
60 464
26 it
1y ¥91
v 20
£V 0Ly
19492

3
ajey Aunoy
aBesany

8 062 00 5t 00 061 000 00082 00482 00%8E 00 5Z¢
056660 685 83 [ 8547 Srl 66¥2 6t 0102 06 vt 1 [1¥4 9 GEr's 44
05 £02'Y 802 - - 00912} ¥9 00092'} 09 0D £68'L 66 00 ZKe [4% 00 1£2 9 0G 262 L
00 ¥ 6l 00 L2 z 00 56 G 00 25¢ [} - - - - - - -
05698 I 0q 0% £ Wwewr'r 9 06249 4% YT It - - - - -
0566 SIE - - . - - - - - - - - 0GiEVE G
nogst 8 - - - - 00891 8 - - - - - - -
00 vl L - - - - 00 b1 L - - - - " - - -
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1500 saun 150D suun 1509 sHUn 1800 Shup 1500 SHUN 180) sun 1500 svn 1800 sjun
211 { JojeIS|U|IpY £ Jojensjuiupy 2 I0IRNSIUWPY } dojensiumpy 7 1aBeury Jafieuely 10uag J0p9041Q
£10z sequaidag ;7 o) Z)0zZ Jequieidag gz woly 51507 oWt siRpinbj] wier jo Arwwng
69 9£7 00 66 IS11E 9884} e 8l 0Z 623 01882 0058¢ 81 28
WYES0R  STORE OGIIbY 085 05491 0%l 00 865'C 0102 050 0485 VZZo0Tt 0L 00ZSY9  GLEZ  00IEC 09 05SELPr 02024
06 555' an - - - - - - - " 05 29 A4 00 CEL 06 . - (0 €8s 04
00 946'G 0iez - " N - 0092+ 08s 00092’ 009 00 £5¢'} 068 06 #05 01l 0012 09 05 162 0.
05 028"t 0% - - - 000E9 oev 00 €02 o0 - - 06 8¢ 0§l - - * "
006.8' £6H - - - - - - - i 00 562 L6l " " - 00 085'¢ 096
05081'6F 29911 00582 0og 00 L8} (1¥48 006 0¢ 00899 0.lg 00844'9 £ 695 05 HEY 9 - - 00652'¢ 09z1
VZIZE0Z  B¥00L 05 /81Y oStk 050¢ LY 00 rFr L 09 05 v82'1 049 [78:7:44 8t 00 1t OftE - - 00510'6 08¢
0042092  O¥EY - - - - " - - 00 HHE 09 - - 00016'6c 0829
05 ¥8I'e 0511 - . - - - - 00 2084 0&d - - 05 8¢ 0% - 00 68E's 0lE
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
1503 sjun 1803 shun 1500 U 1509 51T 1500 sjun 1500 sl 1809 Sjun 1509 sjun 1803 sjiun
1oL yoddng f 10eASIUpLpY £ Jojensjuiupy Z lojensjunupy } JOlROSUWIPpY Z ioBeuey 1aBeury lojuag leyaag

£102 Jagwaldag 4z 0) 5007 Jequstdag g7 woly 81807 B | Ssio1epinbp] wor jo Aewung
uayepinbyy Jgun|op 510)1paI2) U] - PAYJWLT SI0322HUDY PURIIEN

S2INULY § B SYUR IV

(3) a1ey fnoy abiesany

ol

Burpoday Jonpas?) uaugwoddy 1504
LONBSILILDY [eIauss)

SaiIgery

]assy

S|UBLARY 3 Slizoay

Mmalndy 9 Aoaig

SAINULL § AJB S Iy

(3) a1ey Apnoy sBesany |

[EloL

SuonenEsaAL

Suitoday soypain) weuguoddy 1sog
sjuswieg g 51di0ay
yadg ase |

UBIEASILILPY JEIAURD)

Salngen

§jassy

ey g Aoiners



Mainland Contractors Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

APPENDIX C
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following information relating to the poiicy of Leanard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objechive and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matlers, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resolubion of the secured and/or preferential creditors, a creditors' committee or creditors generally, that the
office holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference fo the time properly given by the office holders and therr stafi in attending to
matters ansing in the appontment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates gven
below In cases of exceptional complexity or nsk, the office holders reserve the nght to obtain authonty from the approprate body of
creditors that thes remuneration on such time shalk be charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 7 May 2012 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Previous Rates New Rates

Standard  Complex Standard  Complex

£ £ £ f

Drrector 450 563 Durector 425 531

Assogiate Duector 350 438  Senior Manager 385 481

Senior Manager 325 406 Manager 1 330 413

Manager 1 250 313 Manager 2 285 356

Manager 2 200 250  Adminustrator 1 230 287

Manager 3 175 219 Admrustrator 2 210 262

Senior Administrator 150 188  Administrator 3 180 237

Administrator 100 125  Adminstrator 4 135 168
Support 0 0

The Use of Subcontractors
Details of any subcontractor(s) used are given in the attached report
Professional Advisors

Detarls of any professional advisor(s) used are given 1n the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each will
be based an hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basts, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements

The chotce of professional adwisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restcted te, therr expertise In a particular
field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and therr geographic location

Disbursements

Speciiic expenditure relating to the adminestration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and is referred 1o as a “category 1
disbursement™ Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case,
typically for items such as dentifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and pioperty reimbursed expenses,
including car mileage at 40p a mile (45p from 12 April 2011), incurred by personne! in connection with the case Also included will be
services specific 10 the case where these cannot practically be provided intemally such as printing, room hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication faciliies provided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving the liqudator's remuneration Such expenditure 15 referred to as a “category 2
disbursement™ In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following tems of expenditure are recharged on thus basis and
are believed to be m hne with the cost of externat provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone elc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Room Hire £100

Storage of office files (6 years) £88 75 per box

Jomnt Liquidators Annua! Report
7 November 2013




Mainiand Contractors Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

APPENDIX D

IN THE MATTER OF

MAINLAND CONTRACTORS LIMITED
(IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Sechon 105 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that a general meeting of the
members of the above Company will be held at Leonard Curlis, One Great Cumberland Place, Marble Arch, London
W1H 7LW on 29 November 2613 at 12 00 noon, to be followed at 1205 pm by a general meeting of the creditors,
for the purposes of

(@ having laid before them an account of the Joint Liguidators’ acts and dealings and of the conduct of the
winding-up dunng the year ended 27 September 2013, and

(b) heanng any explanations that may be given by the Joint Ligudators

A member or creditor entiled to attend and vote at either of the above mesetings may appoint a proxy to attend and
vole instead of him or her A proxy need not be a member or creditor of the Company Proxies for use at either of the
meetings must be lodged at the address shown below no later than 12 00 noon on 28 November 2013

in the case of a company having a share capital, a member may appoint more than one proxy n relation to a
meeting, provided that each proxy 1s appointed to exercise the nghts attached to a different share or shares held
by him, or (as the case may be) fo a different £10, or multiple of £10, of stock held by him

DATED THIS' 7 November 2013

/A

A JDUNCAN
Joint Liquidator

Leonard Curtis

One Great Cumberiand Place
Marble Arch

London W1H 7LW

Joint Liquidaiors Annual Report
7 November 2013




APPENDIX E
IN THE MATTER OF MAINLAND CONTRACTORS LIMITED

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of Creditor/Member

Address

Name of Proxy-Holder®?

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be myithe Creditor's/Member’s proxy-holder at the meeting of Creditors/Members to
be held on 29 November 2013 or at any adjoumment of that meeting The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as
instructed below [and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction Is given, may vote or abstamn at

husther discretion) &

VOTING INSTRUCTIONS FOR RESOLUTIONS.

That the Joint Liquidators’' report and account of receipts and payments be For I Against
approved
Signaturel® Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or refationstip to creditor/member or other authonty for signatures

Please note that f you nominale the Chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he will either be a director of the Company or one of the
current Liquidators

Notes

1 Please give full name and address for communication

Please insert name of person {who must be 18 or over) or the "Charman of the meeting” (see note above) If you wish to
provide for alternative proxy-holders in the circumstances that your first choice 1s unable to attend, please state the namef(s) of
the altemative(s}

Please delete words in brackets if the proxy-holder is only {0 vote as directed se he has no discretion

Please delete as applicable

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the creditor/member has not signed in persen

(=& I - &L ]




